ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL **Consent Agenda** Meeting of August 18, 2022

To: Council Chair and Members of City Council

Subject: Approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$100,000 from the unappropriated balance of the American Rescue Plan Act Fund (1018) to the Parks and Recreation Department, Administration Division (190-1573), Summer Food Service Program (19072); and providing an effective date.

Explanation: The U.S. Treasury's Final Rule for the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CSFRF) and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (CLFRF) established under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was released in January 2022. The final rule allows for the use of ARPA funds to aid impacted and disproportionately impacted households. Impacted households experience the general, broad-based impacts of the pandemic, while disproportionately impacted households face meaningfully more severe impacts, often due to preexisting disparities. Project funding will be used to strengthen the provision of food provided to disproportionately impacted children and provide supplemental food to increase access to and the availability of nutritious food in our recreation centers (childcare facilities). Food service programs have become an essential component of the nationwide nutrition safety net, and access to healthy food and childhood environments is integral to improving the social determinants of health for all residents of St. Petersburg.

Cost/Funding/Assessment Information: Funds will be available after the approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$100,000 from the unappropriated balance of the American Rescue Plan Act Fund (1018) to the Parks and Recreation Department, Administration Division (190-1573), Summer Food Service Program (19072).

Attachments: Resolution

APPROVALS:

Administration: _______ Budget: ______

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND (1018) TO THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ADMINISTRATION DIVISION (190-1573), SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM (19072); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Treasury's Final Rule for the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CSFRF) and the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (CLFRF) established under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was released in January 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Final Rule allows for the use of ARPA funds to provide assistance to impacted and disproportionately impacted households; and

WHEREAS, food service programs have become an essential component of the nationwide nutrition safety net, allowing millions of children to continue receiving vital nutrition; and

WHEREAS, access to healthy food and childhood environments is integral to improving the social determinants of health for all residents of St. Petersburg; and

WHEREAS, this funding will be used to purchase refrigeration units to safely store nutritious food that will strengthen the provision of food provided to disproportionately impacted children in our recreation centers (childcare facilities); and

WHEREAS, this funding will also be used to purchase supplemental food to increase access to and availability of nutritious food for children in childcare facilities; and

WHEREAS, Administration recommends approval of this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that there is hereby approved from the unappropriated balance of the American Rescue Plan Act Fund (1018), the following supplemental appropriation for FY22:

<u>American Rescue Plan Act Fund (1018)</u> Parks & Recreation Department, Administration Division (190-1573) Summer Food Service Program (19072)

\$100,000

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

LEGAL:

00634242

DEPARTMENT:

Michael J. Jefferis, Administrator Leisure Services Administration

BUDGET:

Elizabeth M. Makofske, Director, Budget and Management Administration

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: A Resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute a Letter of Agreement and Contract with the Institute of Police Technology and Management at the University of North Florida in Jacksonville ("IPTM"), for pass through of funds from the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") in the maximum reimbursement amount of \$51,156.82 to fund Police Department overtime costs incurred by High Visibility Enforcement for the Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Campaign and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$51,156 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Police Department Traffic & Marine Division (140-1477), High Visibility Enforcement FY22 Project (18511); and providing an effective date. Please scroll down to view the backup material.